FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A CHINA REPORT UNDER SECTION

154 CRIMINAL PROJECTION:

Sub-Division: Sawombung

FIR No. 104(6) 2023 TBL-DAM-PS U/S 147/148/149/447/427/384/34 IPC District: - Imphal East

Date & Hour of occurrence: On 04/05/2023

at @ 03:00 pm

Corresponding FIR No. 00 (6) 2023 APS U/S 147/148/149/447/427/384/34 IPC

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
On 20/06/2023 at 7: 40 pm	At the building of Believer Eastern Church located at Nongpok Keithelmanbi village ,Imphal East District about 18 kms south from PS	20/06/2023

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb Impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informants / complainant.	Name & residence of accused.	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case.
. Momocha hurch ecretary of astern Believer hurch	A group of unknown peoples numbering about 1000 persons.	Punishment for rioting armed with deadly weapon, unlawful assembly, criminal trespass, destruction of properties and extortion with common intention.	Arshad will please investigate the	
E is attached		Punishable U/S 147/148/149/447/427/384/34 IPC		

I/C,OC/TBL-DAM-PS Dt. 20/06/2023

Officer-tn-charge Thoubal Dam Police Station Manipur Signed:-

(SI Md Muhamed Ali)

Designation: - I/C, OC/ TBL-DAM-PS

Dt. 20/06/2023

Officer-m-charge Thoubal Dam Police Station Manipur

Date: _ The OC (Officer In-charge), Police Station, Imphal East District, Manipur. Subject: Complaint regarding destruction and demolition of Believers Eastern Church building, personage and properties of the church at Nongpok Keithelmanbi, P.O. Yairipok, P/S. The Imphal East District 795149 on May Respected Sir, As you are aware, a communal pogrom swept our state between May 03 to 07, 2023 leading to a grave loss of life and widespread destruction of personal and public property. Entire villages including homes and places of worship were burnt and razed to the ground. Thousands of persons were force to flee their homes and villages and are now displaced. Amidst this violence and arson that spread through Manipur, on May 4, 2023, around 3.00 pm, a group of approximately 1000 people came to the church premises and attacked and destroyed our Church building, personage and assets and properties of the church located in Nongpok Keithelmanbi, P.O. Yairipok, P/S. TBE-5-44-B3 Imphal East District 795149. The mob was armed with spades, axes, sticks, and other deadly weapons, and they broke down the door of the church, defiling the sanctity of the place of worship and completely demolished the church building, personage and properties causing damage worth Rs. 1,200,000.00 (Twelve Lakhs) only. During the attack, the mob also verbally abused the Christians and threatening them to abandon their faith and return to their original religion. This is a detailed description of the monetary loss that we suffered:

SI No.	Particulars	Estimated Value		
1.	Church Building & Assets and properties	Rs.7,00,000.00		
2.	Personage and household items Value	Rs. 3,00,000.00		
6	Property, Assets destroyed value	Rs.2,00,000.00		
	Grand Total Rs.	Rs. 1,200,000.00		

(Twelve lakhs) only

Apart from this loss that we have already suffered due to the absolute breakdown of law and order in our state, we are now also being threatened to renounce Christian faith and accept the indigenous faith, and threat to encroach our church property.

We request your good self to intervene in this matter urgently and protect our land and property and our life and limb from any further loss or damage. You are also requested to Register an FIR and submit the computation of the loss to our property mentioned here, to any appropriate body of the state government to grant us the compensation that we need to rebuild our lives.

Thank you,

Yours sincerely

Name: N. Momochen
Signature: N. Momochen
Designation: Church Sechetary

This report is treated as an o. E of case fir. No. 0(06)2025 ARS WS 147/148/149/447 427 /384/

> Officer in Charge Andro Police Station MIDNA East Dist Manio ..

Address: Believers Eastern Church Nongpok Keithelmanbi, P.O. Yairipok, P/S: 154 Imphal East District 795149

Phone: 87986.46148

Copy to:

- a. Superintendent of Police, Imphal East District.
- District Collector, Imphal East District.

This report is Re- I sealed as an Of g Case FIR NO. 106 (6) 2023 TB2-DAN 15 243 147/148/149/447/427/384/34 IRC

> 1/C, OCITBU-DAN-PS All 20/6/2023 Thoubal Dam Police Station